

No. 22-2004

United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

RIO GRANDE FOUNDATION AND ILLINOIS OPPORTUNITY PROJECT,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

v.

MAGGIE TOULOUSE OLIVER, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS SECRETARY OF STATE OF NEW MEXICO,
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE.

*APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO,
NO. 19-CV-01174, HON. JUDITH C. HERRERA, PRESIDING*

REPLY BRIEF

DANIEL R. SUHR
Liberty Justice Center
440 N. Wells Street
Suite 200
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 637-2280
dsuhr@libertyjusticecenter.org

Counsel for Appellants

*ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	5
I. The State mischaracterizes the summary judgment standard.	5
II. RGF and IOP have standing.....	7
A. Standing is assessed at the time of the complaint.....	7
B. RGF has standing.....	10
1. RGF engaged in the “type of speech” regulated by SB 3.	10
2. RGF had a present desire to engage in regulated speech.	13
3. RGF plausibly claimed it would avoid protected speech because of SB 3.	15
C. IOP has standing.	18
1. IOP engaged in the “type of speech” regulated by SB 3.	18
2. IOP had a present desire to engage in regulated speech.	19
3. IOP plausibly claimed it would avoid protected speech because of SB 3.	20
III. This case is not moot.....	22
Conclusion.....	26
Certificate of Compliance.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Aptive Environmental, LLC v. Town of Castle Rock</i> , 959 F.3d 961 (10th Cir. 2020).....	12, 17, 18
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers National Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	12
<i>Brooks v. Colorado Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 12 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2021).....	6
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	8, 23
<i>Dr. John’s, Inc. v. City of Roy</i> , 465 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc. (WRTL)</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	22, 23, 25, 26
<i>First Nat. Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	23, 26
<i>Fowler v. United States</i> , 647 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 2011).	6
<i>Gossett v. Oklahoma ex rel. Bd. of Regents for Langston Univ.</i> , 245 F.3d 1172 (10th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Grant v. Meyer</i> , 828 F.2d 1446 (10th Cir. 1987).....	22, 26
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	23
<i>Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006).....	2, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Lexington Ins. Co. v. Precision Drilling Co.</i> , 951 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Marks v. Colorado Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 976 F.3d 1087 (10th Cir. 2020).....	22
<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Virginia</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996).....	22
<i>Nova Health Sys. v. Gandy</i> , 416 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2005).....	1, 8
<i>Powder River Basin Res. Cnty. v. Babbitt</i> , 54 F.3d 1477 (10th Cir. 1995).....	8

Rio Grande Found. v. City of Santa Fe, 7 F.4th 956 (10th Cir. 2021)..... 14, 15

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc., 547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 9

S. Utah Wilderness All. v. Palma, 707 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2013) 8

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus. 573 U.S. 149 (2014) 13, 21

Trainor v. Apollo Metal Specialties, Inc., 318 F.3d 976 (10th Cir. 2002) 5

10A Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 2726.1 (4th ed.) 6
